SYNTHESIS OF Zn- Al-3,4,5- TRIHYDROXYBENZOIC ACID -
LAYERED DOUBLE HYDROXIDE (LDH) BY DIRECT METHOD
AND ITS CONTROLLED RELEASE ACTIVITY

SITI HAFIZAH AMINUDDIN

Final Year Project Report Submitted in
Partial Fulfilment of the Requirements for the
Degree of Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Chemistry
In the Faculty of Applied Sciences
Universiti Teknologi MARA

JULY 2016



This Final Year Project Report entitled “SYNTHESIS OF Zn-Al-3,4,5-
TRIHYDROXYBENZOIC ACID- LAYERED DOUBLE HYDROXIDE
(LDH) BY DIRECT METHOD AND ITS CONTROLLED RELEASE
ACTIVITY” was submitted by Siti Hafizah Aminuddin, in partial fulfilment of
the requirements for the Degree of Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Chemistry, in the
Faculty of Applied Sciences, and was approved by

Tn. Sheikh Ahmad Izaddin Sheikh Mohd Ghazali
Supervisor
B.Sc. (Hons.) Chemistry
Faculty of Applied Sciences
University Teknologi MARA
72000 Kuala Pilah
Negeri Sembilan

Sheikh Ahmad lIzaddin Sheikh Mohd Mazni Musa

Ghazali

Project Coordinator Head of Programme

B.Sc. (Hons.) Chemistry B.Sc. (Hons.) Chemistry
Faculty of Applied Sciences Faculty of Applied Sciences
University Teknologi MARA University Teknologi MARA
72000 Kuala Pilah 72000 Kuala Pilah

Negeri Sembilan Negeri Sembilan

Date:




TABLE OF CONTENTS

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
TABLE OF CONTENTS
LIST OF TABLE

LIST OF FIGURES

LIST OF ABBRIVATIONS
ABSTRACT

ABSTRAK

CHAPTER 1 INTRODUCTION

11

1.2
1.3

Background and Problem Statement

1.1.1  Layered Double Hydroxide (LDH)
1.1.2  Nanocomposite

1.1.3 Intercalation

1.1.4  Gallic acid

1.1.5 Problem Statement

Significance of study

Objective of study

CHAPTER 2 LITERATURE REVIEW

2.1
2.2
2.3
2.4

2.5

History

Structure

Control released properties

Characterization of Layered Double Hydroxide

2.4.1  Powder X-Ray Diffraction (PXRD)

2.4.2  Fourier Transform Infrared (FTIR)

2.4.3  Carbon, Hydrogen, Nitrogen, Sulphur Analyzer (CHNS)
Application of Layered Double Hydroxide

2.5.1  Pharmaceuticals,medical and cosmetic applications
2.5.2  Polymers

2.5.3  Environment and agriculture application

CHAPTER 3 METHODOLOGY

3.1

3.2

Materials

3.1.1 Reagents

3.1.2  Apparatus

3.1.3  Instrumentations

Methods

3.2.1  Layered Double Hydroxide Preparation
3.2.2  Sample preparation by direct method

Page

iii

Vi

Vil
Viii

Xi

SOOI~ WN PP

15
16
16
16
17
17
17



3.3

3.4

4.0

5.0

3.2.3  Sample preparation by anion-exchange method
Preparation of nanocomposite control released

3.3.1  Determination of lambda maximum

3.3.2  Determination of calibration curve

3.3.3  Controlled release properties

Characterization

Result and discussion

4.1 Powder X-Ray Diffraction

4.2 Fourier Transform Infrared(FTIR-ATR)

4.3 Carbon,Hydrogen,Nitrogen,Sulphur analyzer

4.4 Controlled Released of gallic acid into aqueous solution

Conclusion and Recommandation
5.1 Conclusion
5.2 Recommendations

CITED REFERENCES
APPENDICES
CURRICULUM VITAE

18
18
18
19
19
19

21
24
28
28
29

32
33

34
37
40



ABSTRACT

SYNTHESIS OF Zn-Al-3,4,5-TRIHYDROXYBENZOIC ACID- LAYERED
DOUBLE HYDROXIDE (LDH) BY DIRECT METHOD AND ITS
CONTROLLED RELEASE ACTIVITY

Synthesis of new hybrid nanocomposite material zinc-aluminium-3,4,5-
trihydroxybenzoic acid (Zn-Al-Gallic acid) was successfully attained by the direct
method with a molar ratio of Zn to Al; R=4 at different concentration of 3,4,5-
trihydroxybenzoic acid in the range between 0.05 M to 0.5 M. The synthesis pH is
7.0+ 0.5 and keeps in constant. The result from intercalation of gallic acid anion
into zinc-aluminium-layered double hydroxide (Zn-Al-LDH) prove that size of
interlayer spacing increasing from 8.8 A in the layered double hydroxide to 9.8 A
in the Zn-Al-Gallic acid nanocomposite observed from the PXRD diffractogram.
FTIR spectrum of synthesis of Zn-Al-Gallic acid nanocomposite shows the
similarities of the Zn-Al-LDH and the gallic acid absorption bands which
confirmed the gallic acid absorb into LDH inorganic interlayer. The percentage
loading of the gallic acid results around 47.13 % (w/w) successfully intercalates
into the interlayer based on the calculation and data obtained from the CHNS
analysis. GA reaches equilibrium at 72 % released at 150 min so it can reach the
target area efficiently.





