# SYNTHESIS OF Zn- Al-3,4,5- TRIHYDROXYBENZOIC ACID – LAYERED DOUBLE HYDROXIDE (LDH) BY DIRECT METHOD AND ITS CONTROLLED RELEASE ACTIVITY

### SITI HAFIZAH AMINUDDIN

Final Year Project Report Submitted in Partial Fulfilment of the Requirements for the Degree of Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Chemistry In the Faculty of Applied Sciences Universiti Teknologi MARA This Final Year Project Report entitled "SYNTHESIS OF Zn-Al-3,4,5-TRIHYDROXYBENZOIC ACID- LAYERED DOUBLE HYDROXIDE (LDH) BY DIRECT METHOD AND ITS CONTROLLED RELEASE ACTIVITY" was submitted by Siti Hafizah Aminuddin, in partial fulfilment of the requirements for the Degree of Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Chemistry, in the Faculty of Applied Sciences, and was approved by

Tn. Sheikh Ahmad Izaddin Sheikh Mohd Ghazali Supervisor B.Sc. (Hons.) Chemistry Faculty of Applied Sciences University Teknologi MARA 72000 Kuala Pilah Negeri Sembilan

Sheikh Ahmad Izaddin Sheikh Mohd Ghazali Project Coordinator B.Sc. (Hons.) Chemistry Faculty of Applied Sciences University Teknologi MARA 72000 Kuala Pilah Negeri Sembilan

Mazni Musa

Head of Programme B.Sc. (Hons.) Chemistry Faculty of Applied Sciences University Teknologi MARA 72000 Kuala Pilah Negeri Sembilan

Date:

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

			Page
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT TABLE OF CONTENTS LIST OF TABLE LIST OF FIGURES LIST OF ABBRIVATIONS			
	TRACT	BRIVATIONS	viii X
	TRAK		xi
СНА	APTER 1	INTRODUCTION	
1.1		round and Problem Statement	1
	1.1.1	Layered Double Hydroxide (LDH)	1
	1.1.2	Nanocomposite	2 3
		Intercalation	3
		Gallic acid	4
		Problem Statement	5
1.2	_	cance of study	5
1.3	Object	ive of study	6
CHA	APTER 2	LITERATURE REVIEW	
2.1	History	/	7
2.2	Structu	ire	7
2.3	Control released properties		9
2.4		terization of Layered Double Hydroxide	9
	2.4.1	,	10
	2.4.2	,	11
	2.4.3	Carbon, Hydrogen, Nitrogen, Sulphur Analyzer (CHNS)	12
2.5		ation of Layered Double Hydroxide	12
	2.5.1	Pharmaceuticals, medical and cosmetic applications	12
	2.5.2	Polymers	13
	2.5.3	Environment and agriculture application	14
СНА	APTER 3	METHODOLOGY	
3.1	Materia		15
	3.1.1	Reagents	16
	3.1.2	Apparatus	16
	3.1.3	Instrumentations	16
3.2	Methods		
	3.2.1	Layered Double Hydroxide Preparation	17
	3.2.2	Sample preparation by direct method	17

	3.2.3	Sample preparation by anion-exchange method	18	
3.3	Prepar	ation of nanocomposite control released	18	
	3.3.1	Determination of lambda maximum	18	
	3.3.2	Determination of calibration curve	19	
	3.3.3	Controlled release properties	19	
3.4	Charac	eterization	19	
4.0	Result and discussion		21	
	4.1	Powder X-Ray Diffraction	24	
	4.2	Fourier Transform Infrared(FTIR-ATR)	28	
	4.3	Carbon, Hydrogen, Nitrogen, Sulphur analyzer	28	
	4.4	Controlled Released of gallic acid into aqueous solution	29	
5.0	Conclusion and Recommandation			
	5.1	Conclusion	32	
	5.2	Recommendations	33	
CITED REFERENCES				
APPENDICES				
CUR	CURRICULUM VITAE			

#### **ABSTRACT**

## SYNTHESIS OF Zn-Al-3,4,5-TRIHYDROXYBENZOIC ACID- LAYERED DOUBLE HYDROXIDE (LDH) BY DIRECT METHOD AND ITS CONTROLLED RELEASE ACTIVITY

Synthesis of new hybrid nanocomposite material zinc-aluminium-3,4,5-trihydroxybenzoic acid (Zn-Al-Gallic acid) was successfully attained by the direct method with a molar ratio of Zn to Al; R=4 at different concentration of 3,4,5-trihydroxybenzoic acid in the range between 0.05 M to 0.5 M. The synthesis pH is 7.0± 0.5 and keeps in constant. The result from intercalation of gallic acid anion into zinc-aluminium-layered double hydroxide (Zn-Al-LDH) prove that size of interlayer spacing increasing from 8.8 Å in the layered double hydroxide to 9.8 Å in the Zn-Al-Gallic acid nanocomposite observed from the PXRD diffractogram. FTIR spectrum of synthesis of Zn-Al-Gallic acid nanocomposite shows the similarities of the Zn-Al-LDH and the gallic acid absorption bands which confirmed the gallic acid absorb into LDH inorganic interlayer. The percentage loading of the gallic acid results around 47.13 % (w/w) successfully intercalates into the interlayer based on the calculation and data obtained from the CHNS analysis. GA reaches equilibrium at 72 % released at 150 min so it can reach the target area efficiently.